Decision No. 23357

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of the application of SOUTHERN PACIFIC COMPANY for authority to remove its agency from Southern Pacific Company's Santa Rosa Station and to establish jointly with the Northwestern Pacific Railroad Company an agency at the Station of the Northwestern Pacific Railroad Company at Santa Rosa in the County of Sonoma, State of California.

URIGINAL

Application No. 17156.

BY THE COMMISSION:

ORDER

Southern Pacific Company, a corporation, on January 26, 1931, applied for authority to remove its agency from Southern Pacific Company's Santa Rosa Station and to establish jointly with the Northwestern Pacific Railroad Company an agency at the Station of the Northwestern Pacific Railroad Company at Santa Rosa in the County of Sonoma, State of California.

Applicant alleges that the Interstate Commerce Commission on December 4, 1930, (in Finance Docket No. 8516) issued its order granting to Southern Pacific Company a certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate under trackage rights over the line of Northwestern Pacific Railroad Company at Santa Rosa; that it desires to consolidate its station forces with those of the Northwestern Pacific Railroad Company and share the use of the Northwestern Pacific Railroad Company's station facilities; and that the station of Northwestern Pacific Railroad Company and Company and Santa Station of Northwestern Pacific Railroad Company and Santa Station Stati

GEE

pany is more conveniently situated for the public use than applicant's present station.

It appearing that a public hearing is not necessary herein and that the application should be granted,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Southern Pacific Company is hereby authorized to remove its agency from Southern Pacific Company's Santa Rosa Station, County of Sonoma, and to establish jointly with the Northwestern Pacific Railroad Company an agency at the Station of the Northwestern Pacific Railroad Company at Santa Rosa, County of Sonoma, State of California, and to change its station records and tariffs accordingly.

Applicant shall, within thirty (30) days thereafter notify this Commission, in writing, of the removal of its agency and the establishment of joint agency as granted in this order.

The authorization herein granted shall lapse and become void if not exercised within one (1) year from the date hereof unless further time is granted by subsequent order.

The authority herein granted shall become effective on the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 2 =

or <u>February</u>, 1931.

MI fo Cum

Compassioners.